has been applied retrospectively (see below summary for its

financial impact).

2. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財

務報告準則

於本年內，本集團採用了多項由香

港會計師公會頒佈的新訂及經修訂

香港財務報告準則、香港會計準則

和詮釋（以下統稱為「新香港財務報

告準則」），適用於二零零五年一月

一日或之後開始的會計期間。新香

港財務報告準則的採用使得綜合損

益表、綜合資產負債表和綜合權益

變動表的列示發生變化，特別是少

數股東權益的列示。列示的變化已

進行追溯調整。

於本年內，本集團採用香港會計準

則第32號「金融工具：披露及呈列」

及香港會計準則第 39號「金融工

具：確認及計量」。香港會計準則

第32號要求作出追溯應用。於二零

零五年一月一日或以後開始之年度

期間生效之香港會計準則第39號，

一般不允許對金融資產及負債進行

追溯確認、取消確認或計量。採用

香港會計準則第32號及香港會計準

則第39號對現時及過往會計期間本

集團金融工具的列示方式並無重大

影響。

在以往年度內，本集團於中國境內

自用的租賃土地和樓宇按成本計

量，包括在物業、機器及設備中。

本年報表採用香港會計準則第17號

「租賃」。根據香港會計準則第17

號，如果租賃費支出能在土地和房

屋間可靠地分配，土地租賃權益在

經營租賃下被重新分類為預付土地

租金，並按成本計量和使用直線法

在租賃期間內攤銷。會計政策的變

更已進行追溯調整（其財務影響見

以下的㶅總）。

財務報表附註 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截 至 2005 年 12月 31日 止 年 度 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005

46

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Cont’d)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the

Group’s equity at 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:

於二零零四年

十二月三十一日

及二零零五年

一月一日

於二零零四年 As at 31st

十二月三十一日 December,

As at 2004 and

31st December, 調整 1st January,

2004 Adjustments 2005

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（原先呈列） （重列）

(originally stated) (restated)

Property, plant and equipment 3,739,120 (46,774 ) 3,692,346

Prepaid lease payments

— non-current portion — 45,585 45,585

Prepaid lease payments

— current portion — 1,189 1,189

Total effects on asset 3,739,120 — 3,739,120

Share capital 2,482,268 — 2,482,268

Reserves 4,292,503 — 4,292,503

Minority interests — 178,204 178,204

Total effects on equity 6,774,771 178,204 6,952,975

Minority interests 178,204 (178,204) —

2. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財

務報告準則（續）

新香港財務報告準則的應用對本集

團於二零零五年一月一日的權益的

財務影響如下：

物業、機器及設備

預付土地租金

　— 非流動部分

預付土地租金

　— 流動部分

資產影響總額

股本

儲備

少數股東權益

權益影響總額

少數股東權益

財務報表附註 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截 至 2005 年 12月 31日 止 年 度 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005

47

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Cont’d)

At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial

statements, the following new Standards and Interpretations were

in issue but not yet effective:

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and